diagnosis to progression/recurrence or death. Total survival 
(OS) was estimated as the period from diagnosis to death. All 
statistical analysis was performed using Statistical Package for 
Social Sciences (SPSS) version 18.0 for Windows (SPSS, Inc., 
Chicago, IL, USA).

Results

A total of three hundred and twenty-one (321) non-
seminomatous testicular cancer patients aged ≥18 were included 
in the study. Demographic characteristics and treatment 
methods are summarized in Table 1. Median age of patients 

was 34 (range: 18-77) years. The primary tumour was located 
in the left testis in 152 (47.2%) patients, and in the right testis